

#### Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan

### Office of the Governor

Capitol Compound, Lingayen, Pangasinan Email: pgoadm2013@gmail.com



# HON. RAMON V. GUICO III Governor

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 129**

## RECONSTITUTING THE COMMITTEE ON AWARDS IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, in Section 379 of the Local Government Code of 1991 (Property Disposal) states that "when a property of any local government unit has become unserviceable for any cause or is no longer needed, it shall be inspected and appraised by the provincial, municipal, city auditor, as the case maybe, or his duly authorized representative or that of the Commission on Audit, as will as if found valueless or unusable, shall be destroyed in the presence of the inspecting officer".

WHEREAS, it states further, that if the property is found valuable, the same shall be sold at public auction to the highest bidder under the supervision of the Committee on Awards and in the presence of the provincial, municipal, city auditor or his duly authorized representative, and notice of public auction shall be posted in at least three (3) publicly accessible and conspicuous places and published in a locally circulated newspaper in two (2) consecutive weeks;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 0005-A-2016 dated February 3, 2016, created the Committee on Awards in the Province of Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, some members of the said committee are no longer in government service;

**WHEREAS**, there is a need to reconstitute the Committee on Awards in the Province of Pangasinan as mandated by law;

WHEREAS, there is a need to include new members to take charge of the disposal of unserviceable property of the provincial government;

NOW THEREFORE, I, RAMON V. GUICO III Governor of Pangasinan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby reconstitute the Committee on Awards in the Province of Pangasinan, to be composed of the following:

CHAIRMAN - GOVERNOR RAMON V. GUICO, III

Members - Mr. Melicio F. Patague II
Provincial Administrator

- Ms. Maria Lourdes (Marilou) E. Utanes
Provincial Treasurer

 Atty. Marlon C. Operaña Provincial Accountant

Engr. Amadeo V. Veras
 OIC – Provincial Engineering Office

This order shall take effect immediately.

SO ORDERED this 31st day of August 2022, in Lingayen, Pangasinan

RAMON V. GUICO III



NATIN 204